1.1 A bill for an act​
1.2 relating to human services; codifying existing session law governing​
1.3 consumer-directed community supports; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018,​
1.4 section 256B.49, subdivision 16; Minnesota Statutes 2019 Supplement, sections​
1.5 256B.0711, subdivision 1; 256S.01, subdivision 6; 256S.19, subdivision 4;​
1.6 proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 256B; repealing​
1.7 Laws 2005, First Special Session chapter 4, article 7, sections 50; 51; Laws 2012,​
1.8 chapter 247, article 4, section 47, as amended; Laws 2015, chapter 71, article 7,​
1.9 section 54, as amended; Laws 2017, First Special Session chapter 6, article 1,​
1.10 sections 44, as amended; 45, as amended.​
1.11 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:​
1.12 ARTICLE 1​
1.13 CONSUMER-DIRECTED COMMUNITY SUPPORTS CODIFICATION​
1.14 Section 1. [256B.4911] CONSUMER-DIRECTED COMMUNITY SUPPORTS.​
1.15 Subdivision 1. Federal authority. Consumer-directed community supports, as referenced​
1.16 in sections 256B.0913, subdivision 5, clause (17); 256B.092, subdivision 1b, clause (4);​
1.17 256B.49, subdivision 16, paragraph (c); and chapter 256S are governed, in whole, by the​
1.18 federally-approved waiver plans for home and community-based services.​
1.19 Subd. 2. Costs associated with physical activities. The expenses allowed for adults​
1.20 under the consumer-directed community supports option must include the costs at the lowest​
1.21 rate available considering daily, monthly, semiannual, annual, or membership rates, including​
1.22 transportation, associated with physical exercise or other physical activities to maintain or​
1.23 improve the person's health and functioning.​
1.24 Subd. 3. Expansion and increase of budget exceptions. (a) The commissioner of human​
1.25 services must provide up to 30 percent more funds for either:​
1​Article 1 Section 1.​
REVISOR EM/BM 20-5919​02/11/20  ​
339​Printed​
Page No.​State of Minnesota​This Document can be made available​
in alternative formats upon request​
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES​
H. F. No.   3359​NINETY-FIRST SESSION​
Authored by Moller, Moran, Mann and Kiel​02/17/2020​
The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Long-Term Care Division​
Adoption of Report: Re-referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services Policy​03/04/2020​
Adoption of Report: Placed on the General Register​03/16/2020​
Read for the Second Time​
2.1 (1) consumer-directed community supports participants under sections 256B.092 and​
2.2 256B.49 who have a coordinated service and support plan which identifies the need for​
2.3 more services or supports under consumer-directed community supports than the amount​
2.4 the participants are currently receiving under the consumer-directed community supports​
2.5 budget methodology to:​
2.6 (i) increase the amount of time a person works or otherwise improves employment​
2.7 opportunities;​
2.8 (ii) plan a transition to, move to, or live in a setting described in section 256D.44,​
2.9 subdivision 5, paragraph (g), clause (1), item (iii); or​
2.10 (iii) develop and implement a positive behavior support plan; or​
2.11 (2) home and community-based waiver participants under sections 256B.092 and 256B.49​
2.12 who are currently using licensed providers for: (i) employment supports or services during​